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P.O. Box 2110, 
Te r r a c e , B.C. 
January 23rd,1967 

Mr. Bf.M. Sharp, 
60& - ^00 West H a s t i n g s S t r e e t , 
Vancouver, B.C. 

Dear B i l l , 
K g j Geochemistry 

Having read the e n c l o s e d brochure as w e l l as ot h e r l i t e r a t u r e on'Koly' 
s o i l t e s t s e t c . I have wondered what your e x p e r i e n c e has been w i t h 
the method e n c l o s e d h e r e w i t h . 

I have, i n a d d i t i o n , a method o i d e t e r m i n a t i o n o f ' M o l y 1 method by the 
U.S.G.S. The method by Reichen and Ward, 1951 ( r e p r i n t e d 1959) 

known as c i r c u l a r 124, d e s c r i b e s a. method of i n d i c a t i n g ' K o l y ' i n p l a n t s 
and p l a n t m a t e r i a l . 
The U.S. method i s somewhat s i m i l a r t o the one d e s c r i b e d l o r s o i l s i $ 
the e n c l o s e d m a t e r i a l . P l a n t m a t e r i a l i s ashed , an a c i d s o l u t i o n of 
25 mgs. of ash i s t r e a t e d w i t h stannous c h l o r i d e and potassium t h i o c y a n a t e , 
The amber c o l o r e d molybdenum t h i o c y a n a t e complex i o n i s e x t r a c t e d 
w i t h i s o p r o p y l e"cner, the i n t e n s i t y of the c o l o r of the e t h e r l a y e r 
i n the t e s t sample i s compared w i t h a standard'moly' s o l u t i o n prepared 
e a r l i e r . 

I would a p p r e c i a t e your comments on both of the above mentioned methods 
and t h e i r a p p l i c a t i o n to both the Croesus and the Molybdenum C r e e i 
p r o p e r t i e s . 
Tfte'Moly' Creek p r o p e r t y , w i t h i t s poor cover of s o i l and t h i c k cover of 
balsam and cedar may pernaps be s u i t a b l e f o r tne p l a n t t e s t i n g method. 
P l a n t m a t e r i a l c o u l d be c o l l e c t e d a t p r e s e n t p r o v i d e d t h a t tne season 
d i e s not a l t e r the m i n e r a l c a r r y i n g f e a t u r e s of the p l a n t or t r e e . 

I f you have i n f o r m a t i o n as to other p u b l i c a t i o n s i n t h i s f i e l d t h a t might 
be of i n t e r e s t to me, I would be most a p p r e c i a t i v e s h o u l d you send 
naii.es o i tnem. 

Youps t r u l y . 
R•H. Bates 

http://naii.es
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January 25, 1967 

Mr. R. H. Bares, 
Kleanza Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.), 
P.O. Box 2110, 
Terrace, B.C. 

Dear Dicks 

This In reply to yours of January 23rd. 

First, I have not had first-hand experience re methods of determining Mo In the 
field. As a matter of fact, all of the geologists of my acquaintance Involved In soil-
sampling for Mo submit their samples to commercial or "company" labs set up for trace-
Mo analyses. The reason for this generally bolls down to: 

(a) Field-time Involved. 

(b) Doubtful accuracy of results - the Mo analyses generally being considered as of 
more-rhan-average difficulty. f 

With regard to the blogeochemical method noted by you, I would not advise 
employing It. It appears that a considerable amount of local experience and experi­
mentation Is Involved in merely selecting the correct species, branches or shoots, etc. 
at specific seasonal periods. This is all prior to the actual lab. determinations. 

With regard to analytical methods pertaining to soil and rock samples, I understand 
several local labs use the hot nitric acid extractton-dlthtal determination method. This 
Is distinct from the atomic-absorption techniques, using absorption spectrometer equipment. 

The model Mo-1 bjt and procedure may be quite adequate; however, 1 wo u Id suggest 
further checking with the G.S.C. or U.S.G.S. before setting on a method. My text notes 
that a method has been developed by the Geochemlcal Prospecting Research Centre, Imperial 
College of Science and Technology, London, England. It might be worth while to write 
to them for Information on this. In any case, mention that B.C. soils are normally quite 
acidic (pH 0-7 range), where associated with local Intruslves. 

. cont'd -



Continued - 2 -

If 1 can pump any of the lab. boys for Information, I will pass on my findings. 

Hoping the Cupra soil-sampling is progressing to your satisfaction, and that 
meteorological conditions settle down sufficiently for the mag. survey. 

Best regards, 

W. M. Sharp, P.Eng. 

WMS/Jm 



A p r i l 29, 1968 

Mr. R. H. Bates 
Kleanea Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.) 
Box 2110 
Terraee 9 B.C. 

Dear Dickj 

the following Is In response to yours of A p r i l 20th, 1968 (Be. In1tapin 
property* e t c . ) , with additional comments pertaining to the type of supplementary 
and new exploration information currently desired for the preparation of the 
new Company prospectus on order. 

In regard to the results of your Taltapln s i l t samples, these are not 
actually s i g n i f i c a n t . In general, de c i s i v e l y anomalous s o i l s w i l l range upward 
of 100 p.p.m. t o t a l Cu - with a s i g n i f i c a n t proportion of the l o t ranging between 
500 and 1000 p.p.ra.; s i g n i f i c a n t l y anomalous Cu concentrations In stream s i l t s 
may be expected to run even higher • or within a general range of 300 to 2000 
p.p.m. t o t a l Cu, i f the s i l t s had originated from the same general region as the 
s o i l s used In the foregoing example. An example with which I am quite f a m i l i a r -
and related to a well-known large tonnage, low grade, heavily overburdened copper 
deposit (k% Cu range) - has s l i t samples sealed as follows! 

Total Cu. p.p.m. Total Mo. p.p.m. 
'Background range' 0-800 
Weakly anomalous 801-1000 ) 
Moderate to strong anomalies 1001-3000 ) 
Very strong anomalies over 3000 

We need not expect that the average s i t u a t i o n w i l l range this high; how­
ever, the above scaling does indicate that the Taltapln s i l t s from the one stream  
course thus f a r sampled are i n a general "background" category - with respect to 
copper (and zinc), 

I would suggest, Dick, that you submit some of your s i l t s to Barrlnger 
Research, Toronto f o r general geochemical Investigation-evaluation; they could 
advise of the possible presence (or absence) of s i g n i f i c a n t 'pathfinder* metals 
which might serve as d e f i n i t i v e 'tracers 1. 

The apparent i n t r u s i v e dome Indicated on your recently acquired Taltapln 
a i r photos would be a worthwhile exploration objective, however, Dick, we require 
some rather more s p e c i f i c data or exploration findings for the new prospectus. 

0-60 
61*100 

over 100 



* 2 - A p r i l 29, 1968 

To t h i s and, could you provide any information accruing from general prospecting 
and/or geological-geophysical work accomplished since my December* 1967 report. 
I think you w i l l appreciate the feet that X should have a l l the s p e c i f i c data 
available since X, the reporting Consultant* have not actually been on the 
Taltapln ground - unfortunately. I have discussed t h i s with Dan Small* and think 
that he generally concurs with me on t h i s . 

As a further tangible Indication of exploration progress, I think we 
could use some supplementary data on Kleanea's Terrace property also. In addition to 
your recent findings at hand, X would suggest that you submit some of Kleanxa 
soils (and s i l t s ) for t o t a l metal determinations * primarily Cu and Ho. These 
could be selected, f o r example, from your samples originating from grid-ref. areas 
ON, OB; 48, SB, 48, 4K; 48, 36E; 12H* 368; 16H, 36-44S; and 282*, 28-38E. These 
locations are referenced to my Nov., 1966 Dwg. No. 1. Xn addition representative 
s o i l s accruing from subsequent sampling done during the past year should be I n c l ­
uded. Xn addition to requesting t o t a l Cu and Mo generally, you could request 
geochem. Ag and Au fo r samples or i g i n a t i n g from the Dollar-Gem section of the 
property; these metals might possibly serve as more s p e c i f i c geochem. 'tracers 1. 
X would guess that a t o t a l of 50 to 75 check determinations might provide sub­
s t a n t i a l indications. Xn the above, X am assuming that your sampling has been 
generally directed to the "B" s o l i horlxon. 

With the above X hope that the recommended I.P. and supplementary E.M. 
(Hiram) surveys w i l l be eventually and comprehensively conducted. 

Dan advises that there i s no immediate rush f o r the new prospectus; 
therefore, you are not under the gun for Immediate answers. 

Tour A p r i l 23, 1968 l e t t e r 'Be. Croesus Property' has j u s t arrived, so 
the following pertains to t h i s additional information: 

Mr. Carter's geology s p e c i f i c a l l y confirms our o r i g i n a l inference of an 
E-W trending i n t r u s i v e complex. His igneous terminology l a somewhat di f f e r e n t * 
In that X have tended towards a ' f i e l d ' c l a s s i f i c a t i o n , while he has used more 
exact petrographlc nomenclatures. The main thing i s that we both agree that 
the Croesus trenches are underlain by an E-W complex of acid to Intermediate 
Intrusives. However, X fe e l that the Indication towards a conformable B-W fracture 
control f o r the mineralisation are more s i g n i f i c a n t than the interpretation one 
might make from Mr. Carter's few observations on the weaker (and p a r t l y post-
mineral) N.W.- trending j o i n t s . Xn any case, our general l i t h o l o g i c - s t r u c t u r a l 
assumptions are s i m i l a r ; therefore the current exploration layouts are v a l i d and 
applicable. 

Be. Mr. Shuto's comments concerning the l o c a l a p p l i c a b i l i t y of 'TUrara* 
E.M. surveys, X could only comment that t h i s cannot be ascertained without i t s 
t r i a l i n conjunction with the recommended I.P. surveys. X would think that Ttiram-
operating at r e l a t i v e l y . "gh frequencies - would pick up Individual or composite 
vein sulphide occurrences aa w e l l , or better than the X.P.* and could also Indi­
cate the heavier pyrlte-ehalcopyrite replacements such aa have been noted In the 
Excelsior zone. So, In summary, X f e e l that I t Is quite possibly applicable In 
the exploration of the general Croesus-Excelsior 'dispersed 1 sulphide zones, and 
very d e f i n i t e l y applicable to exploration of the Dollar-Gem type of vein mineral­
i s a t i o n . Furthermore, i t i s not e n t i r e l y improbable that s i g n i f i c a n t p y r l t e 
valuing occurs within, and on the easterly, or u p - h i l l extensions of the Croesus-
Excelsior xones. 

3 



A p r i l 29, 1968 

Hy s p e c i f i c objection to the SB 200 i s that, to my knowledge, i t l a 
e single, or fixed-frequency unit) therefore i t cannot be adjusted for the 
possible detection of poor or semi-conductive mineral aggregates. 

With reference to your comments on the Fisher 'Explorer" E.M. o u t f i t , 
X am of the present opinion that i t i e a prospector-type o u t f i t only. Probably 
i t w i l l pick up massive sulphide mineralization at 125 foot depths as claimed, 
but would guess that I t s other c a p a b i l i t i e s with regard to the detection of non-
continuous l y mineralised veins or densely-disseminated mineralization are very 
limited - although cheaper than lux am. 

F i n a l l y , the p r i n c i p a l advantages of the X.P. method are: (1) a b i l i t y 
to detect e n t i r e l y disseminated mineralization; (2) a b i l i t y to detect hydro-
thermal a l t e r a t i o n zones (kaolin, s e r l c l t e , etc.) usually related to Cu - Mo 
sulphide replacements and (3) higher depth range and also f a l s e 1 anomalies 1| 
because of i t s d i f f e r e n t c a p a b i l i t i e s , E.M. *s place In the program i s as a use­
f u l supplement or, l o c a l l y , as an alternative to I.P. 

Enclosed i s a copy of the Fisher brochure f o r your f i l e . 

Best regards, 

W. M. Sharp, P.Bag. 

encl. 
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L£3 K L E A N Z A M I N E S L T D . (N.P.L.) 

HEAD OFFICE: 200 - 535 THURLOW ST.," VANCOUVER, B.C. • 682-3024 EXPLORATION OFFICE: BOX 2110, TERRACE, B.C. • VI 3-2119 

E n c l o s e d h e r e w i t n plet£© f i n d H O I - C H P OU c o p i e s of map and r e s u l t s of 
t e s t s on s i l t samples from a creek i n the T a l t a p i n p r o p e r t y a r e a . 

In the v i c i n i t y o i the s l i g h t l y h i g n e r Cu. i n d i c a t i o n s I note 
s e v e r a l r h y o l i t i c b o dies or dykes and o t h e r dykes. I p l a n to 
i n v e s t i g a t e f u r t h e r when snow i s gone. 

The map shows a p p r o x i m a t e l y the l o c a t i o n of the Base l i n e on the 
p r o p e r t y a l t h o u g n I have not shown any o t h e r g r i d l i n e s which have 
oeen completed, as th e r e are few . 

I note on r e c e n t l y p r o c u r e d a i r photos an anomalous l o o k i n g 
s t r u c t u r e on the p r o p e r t y which bears i n v e s t i g a t i o n . I t appears to 
be an i n t r u s i v e dome from which s e v e r a l r e s ^ t f n t dykes or s t r u c t u r e s 
r a d i a t e . I t i s i n an a r e a which I have planned prtiior to t h i s 
to c a r r y out s i l t s a m p l i n g i n . 

Mr. VJ.M. Sharp, 
Room 1, 4^5 Howe S t r e e t , 
Vancouver 1, B.C. 

A p r i l 20th,1968 
T e r r a c e , B.C. 

Dear S i r , He; T a l t a p i n p r o p e r t y e t c . 

R.H. Bates 
K l e a n z a Mines L t d . (N.P.L.) 



Silt_sam£lee. T a l t a p i n p r operty K l e a n z a Mines L t d . (N.P.L.) 

Greek 5Q1._1_-A_ 

Sample # Cu. (HCL ppm.) Zn. (CX ppm) 

1 A lb 2 

2 A 21 2 

3 A 20 2 
4 A 20 2 

5 A 22 2 

0 A 2b 2 

7 A 22 4 
b A IS 2 
bi A 20 2 

10A 1/ 2 
11A l b 2 
12A 17 1 
13A 20 3 
14A 22 2 

15A 
16A 25 # 3 
1VA 24 K .-

IbA 30 X 3 

ISA 4 2 > 3 
20 A 34 v 2 

21A 22 
22a 2 0 2 
23 A 2 8 x 3 
24A A 2A 3 
23 A 26 3 

26A 32 k 4 

27 A 13 
2bA 37 x 9 
2SA 26 2 



II 

E53 

v 

OffrpJtox / A yo c/r <s/r Gerp) 

*?. M-ffMT£S f f/* =/COO fTZ 


